ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD September 8, 2016

NRG ROCKFORD LLC and NRG)	
ROCKFORD II LLC,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
V.)	PCB 15-86
)	(CAAPP Permit Appeal - Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J.A. Burke):

NRG Rockford LLC and NRG Rockford II LLC ask the Board to review a September 25, 2014 determination of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency). The Agency's determination concerns the NRG Rockford Energy Center located at 136 Harrison Avenue in Rockford, Winnebago County.

Petitioners now move to change their names in this case from NRG Rockford LLC and NRG Rockford II LLC to Rockford Power, LLC and Rockford Power II, LLC, respectively. The name changes result from LS Power purchasing all of the equity interests in the respective companies on July 12, 2016; however, both companies still own the Rockford Energy Center. A similar name-change request was submitted to the Agency on August 1, 2016. The Agency has not responded to petitioners' motion.

The Board grants petitioners' motion and will amend the caption in this proceeding in future orders to reflect the name change.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John T. Therriault, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on September 8, 2016 by a vote of 4-0.

John T. Therriault, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board